503775226 04/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3821871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR SAMIR B PANCHOLY	04/08/2016
MR NOLAN R SARDESAI	04/08/2016
DR MILIND P PANSE	04/08/2016
DR RAJENDRA G SARDESAI	04/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VASOINNOVATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	1260 HUNTINGTON DRIVE, SUITE 208	
City:	SOUTH PASADENA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91030	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14819383

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6266882568

Email: raj.sardesai@gmail.com **Correspondent Name:** VASOINNOVATIONS, INC.

1260 HUNTINGTON DRIVE, SUITE 208 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: SOUTH PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S-2015-SBP7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAJENDRA GURUDAS SARDESAI
SIGNATURE:	/Rajendra Gurudas Sardesai, Reg.#39825/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=SBP7 Patent application assignment#page1.tif source=SBP7 Patent application assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038227 FRAME: 0974

503775226

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned

Samir Bipin Pancholy Nolan Rajendra Sardesai Milind Padmakar Panse Rajendra Gurudas Sardesai

do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto VasoInnovations, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California Corporation, with its office at 1260 Huntington Drive, Suite 208, South Pasadena, California 91030, and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest throughout the world, in, to and under the inventions in

APPARATUS AND METHOD TO STOP BLEEDING

set forth in the application for the United States Letters Patent filed on August 5, 2015 and assigned Serial No. 14/819383, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations and Convention applications based in whole or in part thereof, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patents which may hereafter be filed for in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patents. Further, we expressly agree that, from the date of this Assignment, the Assignee shall own all rights to the inventions disclosed in all the patent applications assigned herein, and the Assignee shall have all benefit and dispose of these rights in any way and at his/her sole discretion.

And we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assigns to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 038227 FRAME: 0975 And we hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patents before or after issuance.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand and seal this glyday of April, 2016.

ASSIGNOR

Samir Pancholy

Nolan Sardesa

Milind Danca

Rajendra Sardesai